
1

Known D escendants of

CHARLES ALFORD B. 1769 MD

 This is a work in progress.  It probably is not complete and it may contain error.  Please use it
accordingly.  The sixth generation was removed to protect the privacy of most of the living.

1. Charles Alford #5098 b. 1769, m. _____ _____ #5099.  Charles died about 1832, New Hope.
Children:

 + 2. i Daniel Alford #5096 b. 1799.

Second Generation

2. Daniel Alford #5096 (1.Charles1) b. 1799, m. Dec 29 1826, in Caroline Co., MD, Catherine
Camper #5097, b. 1803, (daughter of John Camper #11221 and Mary Dean #11222) d. after 1880,
Caroline Co., MD.  Daniel died Apr 19 1879.

Census: Sep 27, 1850, Dorchester Co., MD, 1st District, page 322, house 419, family 419, all born
MD and enumerated as "Alfred:" Daniel 51 Farmer, Catharine 47, Loueza [Louisa] 16, Algernon 14,
Mary 12, Sarah A. 9, Daniel 6, William Husbock 28 and Mary Camper 63.  Mary Camper would be
the mother of Catherine; no identification on Husbock. Mary Camper was listed as blind.

Sep 8, 1860, Caroline Co., MD, Federalsburg Township, page 336, house 2352, family 2336,
birthplace shown only for Daniel, last name enumerated as "Oxford:" Daniel 55 MD farmer $250,
Catherine 50, Algegra 25 farm hand, Mary 20, Sarah 23, Daniel 16 farm hand.

Jul 16, 1870, Caroline Co., MD, P.O. New Hope, page 63, house 472, family 472, all born MD:
Daniel Alford 60 farmer $1000, Catharine 58, Alger 33, Daniel J. 28, Sarah A. 30, Mary Nichols 14
domestic servant.

Jun 1 1880, Harmony, Caroline Co., MD, page 1, house 4, family 4, all and their parents born MD:
Allen [Algernon] 44 blacksmith; mother Catherine 74 widow; niece Amanda Andrew 14 [daughter
of Catherine's daughter Louisa].

Children:
 +3. i William Alford #11223 b. 1827.
  4. ii Louisa Alford #11209 b. Apr 15 1833, Maryland, d. 1921.
  5. iii Algernon Alford #11210 b. 1836, Maryland, d. Apr 24 1882, Caroline Co., MD.  He
apparently never married.
  6. iv Mary Alford #11211 b. 1838, Maryland.
  7. v Sarah Alford #11212 b. 1841, Maryland.
 +8. vi Daniel J. Alford #5094 b. Apr 21 1844.
  9. vii Sarah Alford #11224 b. Jan 1847, Caroline Co., MD.

Third Generation

3. William Alford #11223 (2.Daniel2, 1.Charles1) b. 1827, Caroline Co. MD, m. Feb 22 1846, in
Caroline Co., MD, Mary E. Carroll #11225, b. Sep 6 1828, Maryland, d. Mar 13 1914, buried:
Bloomery Cem., Carolina Co. MD.



2

Mary: ancestry com has d. Mar 13 while FAG has Mar 18.
Children:

  10. i Mary Alford #11226 b. 1847 estimate.
 + 11. ii Charles J. Alford #11227 b. Feb 1851.
  12. iii Sarah Elizabeth Alford #11228 b. Nov 1851, Caroline Co., MD, d. 1931, buried:

Federal Hill Cem., Caroline Co., MD.
 + 13. iv William Allen Alford #11229 b. May 1 1855.
  14. v John F. Alford #11230 b. May 17 1857.
 + 15. vi Albertine Alford #11231 b. 1864.
  16. vii Ida Virginia Alford #11232 b. Aug 12 1868.
  17. viii Constantina Alford #11241 b. 1858, Caroline Co., MD.  She was enumerated as Annie

in 1860 and Constantina in 1870.
  18. ix Malissa Alford #11242 b. 1862, Caroline Co., MD.
  19. x Mary Alford #11243 b. 1867, Caroline Co., MD.

8. Daniel J. Alford #5094 (2.Daniel2, 1.Charles1) b. Apr 21 1844, Maryland, m. Dec 9 1873, in
Caroline Co., MD, Sarah E. Murphy #5095, b. Jan 11 1851, (daughter of James Murphy #11213
and Sarah Reese #11214) d. Dec 29 1931.  Daniel died Sep  8 1930.

Census: (see his parents for 1850, 1860 and 1870 reports.)

1880, Federalsburg, Caroline Co., MD, Vol 10, Enumeration District 5, Sheet 37: Daniel 30 MD,
Sarah 30 MD, dau Winnie E. 4 D and son Charles 1 MD.

1900, Federalsburg, Caroline Co., MD, Vol 25, Enumeration District 7, District 5: Daniel 56 Apr
1844 MD, wife Sarah E. 50 Jan 1850 MD, dau Lolie H. 12 Oct 1877 MD, son Winnie E. 24 23 Jul
1876 MD.

1920, Federalsburg, Caroline Co., MD, Vol 36, Enumeration District 10, Sheet 13, Liberty Avenue:
Daniel 74 MD, Sarah E. 69 MD.

1930, Federalsburg, Caroline Co., MD, Enumeration District 11, house 374, family 391: Daniel
Alford 85 MD, and wife Sarah E. 79 MD.

Children:
 +20. i Winnie Elmer Alford #11205 b. Jul 20 1876.
 +21. ii Charles Alford #5091 b. Jun 15 1879.
  22. iii Goldie E. Alford #11206 b. Jun 7 1881, Caroline Co., MD, m. Howard N. Davis
#11233, b. Jun 4 1874, Maryland, d. Jan 12 1940.  Goldie died Apr 11 1966, Caroline Co., MD.
 +23. iv Thomas Roland Alford #11207 b. Jul 1 1883.
  24. v Lola H. Alford #11208 b. Oct 2 1887, d. Feb 10 1959.

Fourth Generation

11. Charles J. Alford #11227 (3.William3, 2.Daniel2, 1.Charles1) b. Feb 1851, Caroline Co., MD, m.
Arrena _____ #11237, b. Jan 31 1855, Maryland, d. Jan 6 1927, Caroline Co., MD, buried:
Bloomery Cem., Carolina Co. MD.  Charles died Mar 1 1921, Caroline Co., MD.  Names spelled
Allford in 1880 census. ancestry.com family tree has d. Mar 1, 1921.  FAG cemetery data has Mar
1, 1914.



3

Arrena: Her name spelled Erreney in 1880 census and Nine in 1900
Children:

  25. i Annie E. Alford #11240 b. 1877, Caroline Co., MD.

13. William Allen Alford #11229 (3.William3, 2.Daniel2, 1.Charles1) b. May 1 1855, Caroline Co.,
MD, m. Elizabeth E. Noble #11238, b. Dec 1860, Maryland.

Children:
 + 26. i Lacy N. Alford #11244 b. May 1884.
  27. ii Effie B. Alford #11245 b. Oct 1 1887, Maryland, d. Mar 1968, Maryland.
  28. iii Oscar Alford #11246 b. Apr 29 1890, Maryland, m. Alice E. _____ #11250, b. Jun 19

1899, Maryland, d. Apr 1982.  Oscar died Aug 1864.
 + 29. iv Earl Alford #11247 b. Feb 1899.
  30. v Leon A. Alford #11239 b. 1903, Caroline Co., MD.

15. Albertine Alford #11231 (3.William3, 2.Daniel2, 1.Charles1) b. 1864, Caroline Co., MD, m. 1881,
Samuel Luther Trice #11234, b. 1864, d. 1940.  Albertine died 1908, Caroline Co., MD.

Children:
  31. i Luther Jefferson Trice #11235 b. 1887.
  32. ii Lily M. Trice #11236 b. 1890, d. 1970.

20. Winnie Elmer Alford #11205 (8.Daniel3, 2.Daniel2, 1.Charles1) b. Jul 20 1876, m. Jan 10 1906, in
Caroline Co., MD, Armillie Nichols #11217, b. 1874, Maryland, d. 1931, buried: Federal Hill Cem.,
Caroline Co., MD.  Winnie died May 9 1957, buried: Federal Hill Cem., Caroline Co., MD.

Children:
  33. i Franklin J. Alford #11218 b. Dec 4 1911, Maryland, d. Apr 24 1990.
  34. ii Lola H. Alford #11219 b. 1917, Maryland.
  35. iii Mariam L. Alford #11220 b. 1918, Maryland.

21. Charles Alford #5091 (8.Daniel3, 2.Daniel2, 1.Charles1) b. Jun 15 1879, Maryland, m. Ida May
Corkran #5092, b. Jan  4 1881, (daughter of Samuel Corkran #11215 and Mary Harper #11216) d.
Mar 10 1956.  Charles died Aug  2 1953, buried: Hillcrest Cem., Caroline Co., MD.

Census:

Not found in earlier censuses.

1920, Caroline Co., MD, Vol. 36, Enumeration District 10, Sheet 13, Federal Hill St in Federalsburg
City: Charles 40 Md, Ida M. 39 MD, Howard L. 16 MD and Daniel H. 13 MD. [His parents and
brother Winnie E. and family were also in Caroline Co. in 1920.]

Cemetery record has b. 1884 which was the erroneous date initially supplied by the AAFA member.
Ida: Not sure it is her but FAG has Ida M. 1881-1954 in Hillcrest Cemetery in Caroline Co.

Children:
 + 36. i Daniel Henry Alford #5088 b. Dec 27 1906.
  37. ii Howard Lee Alford #11201 b. Aug 10 1903, d. May 16 1988.
  38. iii Mary Catherine Alford #11202 b. Jul 31 1920, d. Oct 2 1920.
  39. iv Catherine Mary Alford #11203.
  40. v Lemuel Alford #11204.



4

23. Thomas Roland Alford #11207 (8.Daniel3, 2.Daniel2, 1.Charles1) b. Jul 1 1883, m. Nov 11 1908, in
Hartford, Minnehaha Co., SD, Bertha Wilhelmine Kuehn #11254, b. Jan 1 1890, Hartford,
Minnehaha Co., SD, (daughter of Rudolf Kuehn #11255 and Wilhelmine Zucker #11256) d. May 1
1985, Chowchilla, Madera Co., CA.  Thomas died Nov 10 1963, Nebraska.

WW I draft registration had b. Jul 1 1883.

[This family's information from John Moore, great-grandson of Thomas Roland Alford's daughter
Alice May Alford, as posted on Ancestry.com]

Census:

1930, McLean, Pierce Co., NE, Enumeration District 5, house 22, family 22: Thomas R. Alford, 47
MD (parents b. MD) carpenter, age 26 at first marriage; wife Bertha W. 40 SD, age 18 at first
marriage; and children: Alice M. 19 SD, Thomas Jr. 14 SD, Clarence J. 11 SD, and Robert L. 3-
10/12 NE; and lodger Fred A. Meske 27 IA.

1920, Allen, Pierce Co., NE, Enumeration District 174, family 17: John H. Krer 35 NE; wife Minnie
28 SD; daughters Easther 8 NE, Martha 5 NE, and Elsie 1 NE; visitor [Minnie's brother] Otto Kuehn
20 SD single; and visitor Tom R. Alford 37 MD married.

1910, Wall Lake, Minnehaha Co., SD, Enumeration District 349, house and family 96: Thomas
Alford, 27 MD; wife Bertha 20 SD; and brother-in-law Frederick W. Kuehn 30 Germany,
immigrated in 1880. Thomas and Bertha were married 1 year, first marriage for both. Next door is
the family of Bertha's parents.

1900, Logan, Gloucester Co., NJ, Enumeration District 159, house and family 34: John Shoemaker
29 NJ farmer, wife Maria B. 32 NJ, and boarders, all farm laborers: William Wharton 30 (no birth
state info); Howard Taylor 19 b. Nov 1880 in MD; and Thomas Alford 15 b. July 1884 MD.

On Tom Roland Alford's 1918 WWI Draft Registration Card (Ancestry.com), he is age 36, a
carpenter living in Hartford, Minnehaha Co., SD. He was born 1 July 1882 [sic], names his wife
Bertha Alford as his nearest relative, and says ?left arm weak not strong.?

Children:
  41. i Alice May Alford #11257 b. Mar 30 1911, Sioux Falls, Minnehaha Co., SD, m. Mar 3

1934, in Nebraska, Walter George Koeppe #11262, b. Dec 6 1897, Nebraska, (son of
August Friedrich Koeppe #11263 and Mary Dicy Earl #11264) d. Mar 30 1983, Hughes
Springs, Cass Co., TX.  Alice died May 29 1993, Lubbock, Lubbock Co., TX.

  42. ii Edith Goldie Alford #11258 b. Aug 26 1912, South Dakota, m. _____ Ziemer
#11265.  Edith died Mar 14 1983, Fresno Co., CA.

  43. iii Thomas James Alford #11259 b. Aug 23 1915, Sioux Falls, Minnehaha Co., SD, d.
Jan 30 2005, Merced, Merced Co., CA.

  44. iv Clarence John Alford #11260 b. Oct 16 1918, South Dakota, d. May 27 1994, Seaside,
Monterey Co., CA.

  45. v Robert L. Alford #11261 b. about 1926, Nebraska.

Fifth Generation



5

26. Lacy N. Alford #11244 (13.William4, 3.William3, 2.Daniel2, 1.Charles1) b. May 1884, Maryland, m.
Carrie E. _____ #11248, b. 1881, Maryland.

Children:
  46. i Elizabeth F. Alford #11253 b. 1910, Maryland.
  47. ii Hattie V. Alford #11249 b. 1912, Maryland.

29. Earl Alford #11247 (13.William4, 3.William3, 2.Daniel2, 1.Charles1) b. Feb 1899, m. Eleanor M.
_____ #11251, b. Sep 11 1900, Maryland, d. Dec 1984, Delaware.

Children:
  48. i Donald E. Alford #11252 b. 1926, Maryland.

36. Daniel Henry Alford #5088 (21.Charles4, 8.Daniel3, 2.Daniel2, 1.Charles1) b. Dec 27 1906,
Maryland, m. Ruth E. _____ #5089, b. Mar 23 1911, d. Jan 30 1991.  Daniel died Aug  4 1987,
Delaware.

Children:
  49. i Johanna Josephine Alford #11199 b. Sep 4 1929, d. Jan 7 1984.
  50. ii Charles Henry Alford #11200 b. Sep 9 1931, d. May 27 1967, buried: Hillcrest Cem.,

Caroline Co., MD.
 + 51. iii Ida May Alford #5090 b. Sep 12 1934.



6

INDEX

_____, Alice E. .................................................................... 3

_____, Arrena ...................................................................... 2

_____, Carrie E. .................................................................. 5

_____, Eleanor  M. ............................................................... 5

_____, Ruth E. .................................................................... 5

Alford, Albertine ............................................................. 2, 3

Alford, Algernon ................................................................. 1

Alford, Alice May ............................................................... 4

Alford, Annie E. .................................................................. 3

Alford, Catherine Mary ....................................................... 3

Alford, Charles ................................................................ 1-3

Alford, Charles Henry ......................................................... 5

Alford, Charles J. ................................................................ 2

Alford, Clarence John ......................................................... 4

Alford, Constantina ............................................................. 2

Alford, Daniel ..................................................................... 1

Alford, Daniel Henry ....................................................... 3, 5

Alford, Daniel J. .............................................................. 1, 2

Alford, Donald E. ................................................................ 5

Alford, Earl ..................................................................... 3, 5

Alford, Ed ith Goldie ............................................................ 4

Alford, Effie B. ................................................................... 3

Alford, Elizabeth F. ............................................................. 5

Alford, Franklin J. ............................................................... 3

Alford, Goldie E. ................................................................. 2

Alford, Hattie V. ................................................................. 5

Alford, Howard Lee ............................................................ 3

Alford, Ida May ................................................................... 5

Alford, Ida  Virginia ............................................................. 2

Alford, Johanna Josephine .................................................. 5

Alford, John F. .................................................................... 2

Alford, Lacy N. ............................................................... 3, 5

Alford, Lemuel .................................................................... 3

Alford, Leon A. ................................................................... 3

Alford, Lola H. ................................................................ 2, 3

Alford, Louisa ..................................................................... 1

Alford, Malissa .................................................................... 2

Alford, Mariam L. ............................................................... 3

Alford, Mary ................................................................... 1, 2

Alford, Mary Catherine ....................................................... 3

Alford, Oscar ....................................................................... 3

Alford, Robert L. ................................................................. 4

Alford, Sarah ....................................................................... 1

Alford, Sa rah Elizab eth ....................................................... 2

Alford, Thomas James ......................................................... 4

Alford, Thomas Roland ................................................... 2, 4

Alford, William ................................................................... 1

Alford, William Allen ..................................................... 2, 3

Alford, Winnie Elmer ...................................................... 2, 3

Camper, Catherine ............................................................... 1

Camper, John ....................................................................... 1

Carroll, Mary E. .................................................................. 1

Corkran, Ida May ................................................................ 3

Corkran, Samuel .................................................................. 3

Davis, Howard N. ................................................................ 2

Dean, Mary .......................................................................... 1

Earl, Mary Dicy ................................................................... 4

Harper, Mary ....................................................................... 3

Koeppe, August Friedrich ................................................... 4

Koeppe, W alter George ....................................................... 4

Kuehn, Bertha Wilhelmine .................................................. 4

Kuehn, R udolf ..................................................................... 4

Murphy, James .................................................................... 2

Murphy, Sarah E. ................................................................ 2

Nichols, A rmillie ................................................................. 3

Noble, Elizabeth E. ............................................................. 3

Reese, Sarah ........................................................................ 2

Trice, Lily M. ...................................................................... 3

Trice, Luther Jefferson ........................................................ 3

Trice, Samuel Luther ........................................................... 3

Ziemer, _____ ..................................................................... 4

Zucker, Wilhelmine ............................................................. 4

 


